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THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR 
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. If you are in any doubt about the action 
you should take, you are recommended to seek your own 
independent financial advice from your stockbroker, bank 
manager, solicitor, accountant or other independent financial 
adviser authorised under the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000, (as amended by the Financial Services Act 2012) if you are 
in the United Kingdom or if not, from another appropriately 
authorised financial adviser. If you have sold or otherwise 
transferred all your ordinary shares in Standard Life Private 
Equity Trust plc, please forward this document, together with the 
accompanying documents, immediately to the purchaser or 
transferee, or to the stockbroker, bank or agent through whom 
the sale or transfer was effected for transmission to the 
purchaser or transferee.  

 

The Company 
Standard Life Private Equity Trust plc (the “Company” or “SLPET”) 
provides investors with exposure to a diversified portfolio of 
leading private companies, primarily through investments into 
private equity funds. We achieve this by partnering with the best 
private equity managers to build an appropriately diversified 
portfolio by country, industry sector, maturity and number of 
underlying investments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Investment objective 
The investment objective is to achieve long-term total returns 
through holding a diversified portfolio of private equity funds 
and direct investments into private companies alongside private 
equity managers (“co-investments”), a majority of which will have 
a European focus. 
 
Visit our Website 
To find out more about Standard Life Private Equity Trust plc, 
please visit: slpet.co.uk 
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“The Board considers that the Company is in a 
stronger financial position than it was ahead of 
the Global Financial Crisis in 2008/09.” 

Christina McComb OBE, Chair   

 

 

“Deep and established relationships matter 
more than ever in this environment. We 
continue to stay in regular dialogue with the 
Company’s private equity managers, all of 
whom we have known for over a decade.” 

Alan Gauld, Lead Portfolio Manager 
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Performance Highlights 

Net asset value total return per Ordinary Share+   Share price total return per Ordinary Share+  

–6.3%   –25.9%  
Six months ended 31 March 2019 0.4%  Six months ended 31 March 2019 4.1% 

Source: Aberdeen Standard Investments and Refinitiv Datastream. 

 

Net Asset Value per share (pence)  Dividends per share (pence) 

 

 

 

At 30 September – pence 
* As at 31 March 2020. 

 Year ended 30 September – pence 
* Payable for the six months ended 31 March 2020. 

 

Price per share (pence)  Ongoing charges ratio (%)+ 

 

 

 

Mid-market price per share at 30 September – pence 
* As at 31 March 2020. 

 Year ended 30 September 
* As at 31 March 2020.  The 2020 ratio is calculated using actual costs and charges to 31 
March 2020 and forecast costs and charges for the remaining six months of the year 
dividend by average net assets. 

+ Considered to be an Alternative Performance Measure.  See glossary on page 34 for more information. 
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“The Board has 
declared a second 
interim dividend of 3.3 
pence per share which… 
will make a total for the 
period of 6.6 pence per 
share (31 March 2019: 
6.4 pence per share) 
which equates to a 3.1% 
increase on the 
equivalent period  
last year.” 
Christina McComb OBE, Chair 

Financial Calendar 
  

Expected payment dates  
of future interim dividends for  
the financial year to  
30 September 2020  

31 July 2020 
30 October 2020 
29 January 2021 

Financial year end 30 September 2020 
Expected announcement  
of results for year ended 
30 September 2020 

January 2021 

Annual General Meeting 
(Edinburgh) 23 March 2021 
 

 

 

 

Financial Highlights 

As at As at
31 March 30 September

Performance (capital only)  2020 2019 % Change

Net Asset Value per share 426.4p 461.9p –7.7%

Share price 254.0p 352.0p –27.8%

FTSE All-Share Index 3,107.4 4,061.7 –23.5%

Discount (difference between share price and net asset value) 40.4% 23.8%
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“The Board has confidence that the Company’s 
diversified portfolio has a good measure of 
resilience to cope with the economic fall-out 
resulting from… the spread of this [COVID-19] 
virus.” 

Christina McComb OBE, Chair   

COVID-19 
The purpose of the Chair’s Statement is typically to summarise 
the outcomes from the period under review. While this can never 
be done without having an eye on activity since the end of the 
period, we have witnessed some of the most extreme economic 
changes for generations since 31 March 2020, as governments 
around the world and markets react to the impact of the COVID 
pandemic. It should be acknowledged that the numbers in this 
report are taken at a point in time when the full effects of COVID-
19 have still to be established. As the Company invests in funds 
holding unlisted companies, there is always a time lag in the 
reporting of valuations.  

Against such a backdrop, the Board has increased the frequency 
of its discussions with the Manager, to ensure that it is being kept 
informed of developments on a timely basis. In considering its 
response, the Board has confidence that the Company’s 
diversified portfolio has a good measure of resilience to cope 
with the economic fall-out resulting from the lock-downs 
instigated by various governments around the world to curb the 
spread of this virus. The Board is pleased to note that the 
Manager has confirmed that, despite the challenging market 
conditions, the Manager is continuing to require adherence to 
the established ESG principles by the underlying portfolio 
managers and the management of the invested companies.  The 
Board also considers that the Company is entering this new crisis 
with a relatively stronger balance sheet with greater liquidity than 
was the case in the global financial crisis of 2008. 

Performance 
For the six months to 31 March 2020, the Company’s NAV total 
return was -6.3%. The total shareholder return was -25.9%. For 
comparison, the return on the FTSE All-Share Index was -22.0% in 
the same period.  The significant discrepancy between the share 
price return and that of the NAV, which is a feature of a private 
equity investment trust, is in part a timing issue as it is the result 
of investors attempting to estimate how much valuations are 
likely to fall as a consequence of the crisis. 

A review of the Company’s performance, market background and 
investment activity during the period under review, as well as the 
Manager’s investment outlook, are provided in the Manager’s 
Report which can be found on pages 9 to 17. 

Investments & realisation activity 
During the period, the Company made commitments totalling 
£83.9m (31 March 2019: £99.2m) into its unquoted portfolio. 
Funds were committed to four new primary investments, one 
secondary and one co-investment. The Company received net 
realisations of £93.8m (31 March 2019: £49.5m). The realised 
return from divestments in the Company’s core portfolio equated 
to 5.0 times cost (30 September 2019: 2.2 times cost). The return 
was enhanced by the proceeds from the realisation of 3i 
Eurofund V. Excluding the 3i Eurofund V transactions,  the 
realised return was 2.3 times..  Outstanding commitments at 31 
March 2020 amounted to £451.2m (30 September 2019: 
£450.3m). 

Key Performance Indicators (“KPIs”) 
Last year, the Board reviewed and revised the KPIs by which the 
Manager is measured in order to better align the KPIs with the 
interests of shareholders.  The Company’s performance against 
each of its KPIs, during the six months to 31 March 2020, is set 
out below.  

Chair’s Statement 
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Net asset value total return (“NAV TR”) relative to the Company’s 
comparator index 
The chart below shows a comparison of the annualised total 
returns of the share price and NAV with that of the FTSE All-Share 
Index, the Company’s comparator index, over various time 
frames. I am happy to report that the Company has delivered 
returns in excess of the wider UK market over all timeframes. 
 

 

Total shareholder return (“TSR”) relative to the Company’s 
comparator index 
The chart shows a wide disparity between the NAV total return 
and the TSR over 6 and 12 months, highlighting how the market 
adjusted the valuation of the Company very quickly. This fed into 
a material widening of the discount. Over the longer term, the 
TSR has exceeded the comparator index. 

Discount or premium of the ordinary share price to the net asset 
value per share of the Company in absolute terms and compared 
to the discounts of the close peers* on a rolling 12 month basis 

As at 31 March 2020 
Closing 

discount (%) 
Narrowest 

discount (%) 
Widest

discount (%)

Standard Life Private Equity Trust -40.4 -7.2 -56.7

Close peer group* average -37.4 -6.0 -54.3
* Sterling denominated UK listed private equity fund of funds. 

Source: Aberdeen Standard Investments and Refinitiv Datastream 

In line with peers in the sector, the discount widened very sharply 
in late February / early March 2020. Since the end of the period, 
the discount has stabilised around the 40% mark.  

Ongoing charges ratio 
The Ongoing charges ratio (“OCR”) is an annual ratio and as such 
we only provide an estimate in these accounts.  The forecast to 
30 September 2020 as at 31 March 2020 is 1.11%, a small 
increase on 1.09% as at 30 September 2019. 

Dividends 
The Company paid the first interim dividend for the current year 
in April 2020 of 3.3 pence per share. The Board has declared a 
second interim dividend of 3.3 pence per share which will be paid 
on 31 July 2020 to shareholders on the Company’s share register 
at 26 June 2020. These two payments will make a total for the 
period of 6.6 pence per share, compared to 6.4 pence per share 
for the equivalent period in 2019, representing a 3.1% increase 
on the payments in 2019.  

The rapid development of the COVID-19 crisis has put an 
unprecedented strain on most aspects of the economies in which 
the portfolio is invested. In view of the continuing uncertain 
economic outlook, the Board will monitor the portfolio’s 
prospects closely and will keep the level of future dividends 
under review. 

Discount 
Over the period, , the discount of the Company’s share price to its 
net asset value fluctuated significantly, ranging between 7.2% 
and 56.7%. At 31 March 2020, the discount to reported NAV was 
40.4%. This widening is unsurprising as it reflected the fact that 
valuations of unlisted companies take time to flow through. 
Against this backdrop, the Board has not considered it 
appropriate to buy in shares. However, the Board will keep  
this under ongoing review, particularly as general market 
conditions show signs of stabilising and the outlook for 
valuations becomes clearer. 

Bank facilities and liquidity 
Since the  financial year ended 30 September 2019, the Board 
has increased the Company’s £80m syndicated multi-currency 
revolving credit facility with Citibank and Société Générale to 
£100m and has extended the expiry date to December 2024. The 
facility is currently undrawn (2019: £nil). In addition, at the end of 
March, the Company had cash balances of £59.6m (30 
September 2019: £66.3m). 

The market adjustment is likely to present 
investment opportunities that will provide 
returns over the long term for shareholders. 
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Outlook 
There is no doubt that the future will be determined by how the 
COVID-19 pandemic develops and in particular the scale of 
impact that it has on the economic landscape. The challenges 
that this creates on economies across the world will put pressure 
on most aspects of the Company’s investments. The Board takes 
comfort from the diversification of the portfolio including, for 
example, the exposure to companies in the IT and healthcare 
sectors. But we do expect that there will be further negative 
pressure on all valuations during the rest of the financial year 
which will feed through to the Company’s NAV. We also 
anticipate that there will be a lower level of distributions than we 
have experienced in recent years and the Board will assess the 
impact that this may have on future dividends as the situation 
evolves.  

Against this backdrop, the Board considers that the Company is 
in a stronger financial position than it was ahead of the Global 
Financial Crisis in 2008/09.  Private equity investing requires a 
long-term perspective and periods of disruption, such as that 
which we are currently experiencing, are something that have to 
be weathered. Whilst we expect that the number of new primary 
investment opportunities will reduce in the short term, we also 
take the view that the market adjustment is likely to present 
investment opportunities that will provide returns over the long 
term for shareholders. 

Christina McComb OBE, Chair, 
17 June 2020 

 

Chair’s Statement Continued 
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Directors’ Responsibility Statement
The Directors are responsible for preparing the Half Yearly 
Report, in accordance with applicable laws and regulations. 
The Directors confirm that, to the best of their knowledge: 

 The condensed set of financial statements has been 
prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 
104 (Interim Financial Reporting) and gives a true and fair 
view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or 
loss of the Company; 

 The Interim Board Report (constituting the interim 
management report) includes a fair review of the 
information required by DTR 4.2.7R of the Disclosure 
Guidance and Transparency Rules, being an indication of 
important events that have occurred during the first 
months of the financial year and their impact on the 
condensed set of financial statements, and a description of 
the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six 
months of the year; and 

 The financial statements include a fair review of the 
information required by DTR 4.28R of the Disclosure 
Guidance and Transparency Rules, being related party 
transactions that have taken place in the first six months of 
the financial year and that have materially affected the 
financial position or performance of the Company during 
that period, and any changes in the related party 
transactions described in the last Annual Report that could 
do so. 

Principal Risk and Uncertainties 
The Board has an ongoing process for identifying, evaluating 
and managing the principal risks, emerging risks and 
uncertainties of the Company. The principal risks faced by the 
Company relate to the Company’s investment activities and 
are set out in the Strategic Report contained within the Annual 
Report for the year ended 30 September 2019.  They 
comprise the following risk categories: 

 market risk 
 currency risk 
 over-commitment risk 
 liquidity risk 
 credit risk 
 interest rate risk 
 operating and control environment risk 

The Board notes that the principal risks may be impacted by 
the economic uncertainty stemming from the COVID-19 
pandemic.  This includes risks surrounding the performance 
of the companies in the portfolio such as employee absence, 
reduced demand, supply chain breakdowns and suspension 
of distributions.  The Board and Manager expect that there 
will be more pressure on valuations and further impact on the 
Company’s NAV in the current financial year, as well as a 
decline in mergers and acquisitions (“M&A”) activity, followed 
by a decrease in drawdowns.  The Board has been proactive 
in engaging with the Manager to ensure that the Company 
continues to be managed in accordance with the investment 
objective and policy, and in the best interest of shareholders.  
Operationally, COVID-19 is affecting the suppliers of services 
to the Company including the Manager and other key third 
party suppliers.  To date, these services have continued to be 
supplied seamlessly and the Board will continue to  
monitor arrangements in the form of regular updates  
from the Manager. 

In all other respects, the Company’s principal risks, emerging 
risks and uncertainties have not changed materially since the 
date of that Annual Report. 

Going Concern 
In accordance with the FRC’s Guidance on Risk Management, 
Internal Control and Related Financial and Business 
Reporting, the Directors have undertaken a rigorous review of 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern as a 
basis for preparing the financial statements. 

The Board has taken into account; the £100 million 
committed, syndicated revolving credit facility which matures 
in December 2024; the level of liquid resources, including cash 
and cash equivalents ; the future cash flow projection; the 
Company’s cash flows during the period, the effectiveness of 
the Manager’s operational resilience processes; and the 
impact of potential downside scenarios on asset valuations 
and liquidity, including potential management actions.  

The Directors are mindful of the principal risk and 
uncertainties disclosed above, including the impact of COVID-
19.  Having reviewed these matters, the Directors believe that 
the Company has adequate financial resources to continue its 
operational existence for the foreseeable future and for at 
least 12 months from the date of this Half Yearly Report.  
Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in 
preparing the Half Yearly Report. 

On behalf of the Board, 
Christina McComb OBE, Chair 
17 June 2020 

 

Interim Board Report 



8 Half Yearly Report 

 

Investment strategy 
Standard Life Private Equity Trust provides exposure to: 

 A diversified portfolio of leading private companies. 

 A carefully selected range of private equity managers,  
built from years of established relationships and  
proprietary research. 

 Investments principally focused on European mid-market 
private companies. 

With the objective of delivering strong, long-term total returns for 
Shareholders through a combination of capital growth and a 
progressive dividend. 

Investment policy and guidelines 
The principal focus of the Company is to invest in leading private 
equity funds through the primary and secondary funds markets. 
The Company’s policy is to maintain a broadly diversified 
portfolio by country, industry sector, maturity and number of 
underlying investments. In terms of geographic exposure, a 
majority of the Company’s portfolio will have a European focus. 
The objective is for the portfolio to comprise around 50 ‘‘active’’ 
private equity fund investments; this excludes funds that have 
recently been raised, but have not yet started investing, and 
funds that are close to or being wound up. The Company may 
also invest up to 20% of its assets in co-investments. 

The Company may also hold direct private equity investments or 
quoted securities as a result of distributions in specie from its 
portfolio of fund investments. The Company’s policy is normally 
to dispose of such assets where they are held on an unrestricted 
basis. This is in addition to the 20% that can be held in co-
investments. 

To maximise the proportion of invested assets, it is the 
Company’s policy to follow an over-commitment strategy by 
making commitments which exceed its uninvested capital. In 
making such commitments, the Manager, together with the 
Board, will take into account the uninvested capital, the value and 
timing of expected and projected cashflows to and from the 
portfolio and, from time to time, may use borrowings to meet 
drawdowns. The Company’s maximum borrowing capacity, 
defined in its articles of association, is an amount equal to the 
aggregate of the amount paid up on the issued share capital of 
the Company and the amount standing to the credit of the 

reserves of the Company. However, it is expected that 
borrowings would not normally exceed 30% of the Company’s 
net assets at the time of drawdown. 

The Company’s non-sterling currency exposure is principally to 
the euro and US dollar. The Company does not seek to hedge 
this exposure into sterling, although any borrowings in euros and 
other currencies in which the Company is invested would have 
such a hedging effect. 

Cash held pending investment is invested in short-dated 
government bonds, money-market instruments, bank deposits 
or other similar investments. Cash held pending investment may 
also be invested in other listed investment companies or trusts. 

The Company will not invest more than 15% of its total assets in 
such listed equities.  

The investment limits described above are all measured at the 
time of investment. 

Strategy implementation 
Aberdeen Standard Investments is one of the largest investors in 
private equity funds in Europe. One of the key strengths of the 
investment team is its extensive fund and direct deal experience, 
which gives the Manager greater insight into the strategies, 
processes and disciplines of the funds invested in and allows 
better qualitative judgements to be made. 

The investment strategy employed by the Manager in meeting 
the investment objective involves a detailed and rigorous 
screening and due diligence process to identify and then evaluate 
the best private equity fund offerings. 

The private equity asset class has historically exhibited a wide 
dispersion of returns generated by fund investments and the 
Manager believes that appropriate portfolio construction and 
manager selection is vital to optimise investment performance. 
The Manager focuses predominantly on investing in the 
European mid-market space where it has a long track record. The 
number of potential investment opportunities in that segment is 
vast and the Manager continues to build a roster of blue chip, 
private equity firms which has been developed from years of 
strong relationships and proprietary research. In that regard, the 
objective is for the Company’s portfolio to comprise around 50 
‘‘active’’ private equity fund investments at any one time. 

 
  

Investment Strategy 
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Summary 
 NAV performance - The NAV total return (“NAV TR”) for the 

first 6 months of the year was -6.3% versus -22.0% for the FTSE 
All-Share Index.  

 COVID-19 - Valuations at 31 March 2020 reflected the initial 
impact of the outbreak on the Company’s portfolio and NAV. 
The quarterly movement was -12.5% excluding the impact of 
FX. This was the first quarter that the Company’s NAV began to 
reflect the impact of COVID-19. Going forward, we expect that 
private equity valuations will continue to be impacted 
negatively by COVID-19, which could lead to further reductions 
in NAV in the second half of FY20. 

 New commitments - In total, four primary fund commitments, 
one secondary transaction and one co-investment were 
completed in the period. We will reduce the overall pace of 
deployment in the second half of FY20 given the uncertainty 
surrounding COVID-19. 

 Realisations - The portfolio continued to generate strong 
realisations during the period, with distributions of £93.8m. 
This includes the realisation of the Company’s position in 3i 
Eurofund V, which was its largest fund exposure at 30 
September 2019. 

 Outstanding commitments - Total outstanding commitments 
of £451.2m (30 September 2019: £450.3m). The value of 
outstanding commitments in excess of liquid resources as a 
percentage of net assets is 42.2% (30 September 2019: 42.6%).  
This remains comfortably within our long-term target range of 
30%-75%. We estimate that £64.4 million of the Company’s 
existing outstanding commitments are unlikely to be drawn. 

 Balance sheet - The Company had resources available for 
investment of £74.8m at 31 March 2020 (30 September 2019: 
£67.7m). In addition, the Company has an undrawn £100m 
syndicated revolving credit facility, provided by Citibank and 
Société Générale, which expires in December 2024. 

COVID-19 
Valuations at 31 March 2020 reflected the initial impact of the 
outbreak on the Company’s portfolio and NAV. The quarterly 
movement was -12.5% excluding the impact of FX. This was the 
first quarter that the Company’s NAV began to reflect the impact 
of COVID-19.  

It is not possible to quantify the ultimate impact on the Company 
with any certainty. We anticipate further declines in both the NAV 
and the level of distributions over the remainder of the financial 
year.  However, we take comfort in the: 

(i) Quality and operational capabilities of the private equity 
managers that we have selected, all of whom successfully 
weathered the global financial crisis in 2008; 

(ii) Diversification of the underlying investment portfolio within 
the funds, with over 400 companies spread across different 
countries, sectors and vintages;  

(iii) Available capital in the underlying funds, which will allow our 
private equity managers to support underlying companies 
through the crisis;  

(iv) Greater flexibility of debt structures in underlying companies 
compared to levels prior to the global financial crisis in 2008, 
with higher equity as a percentage of enterprise value and 
“covenant-lite” debt packages more commonplace;  

(v) Level of liquid resources and the undrawn revolving credit 
facility available to address the Company’s’s funding 
requirements in a range of different stressed scenarios. 

Deep and established relationships matter more than ever in this 
environment. We continue to stay in regular dialogue with the 
Company’s private equity managers, all of whom we have known 
for over a decade. Our strong conviction in the Company’s roster 
of private equity managers hasn’t changed. We are closely 
monitoring developments at the underlying portfolio company 
level, but it won’t be until the second half of the financial year 
that we expect that we will see the impact of COVID-19 on 
portfolio company revenue, profitability and balance sheets. 
 
Valuation 
Of the  54 private equity interests  in which the Company is 
invested,  50  interests (97.6% of the portfolio by value) were 
valued by their underlying managers at 31 March 2020 (31 March 
2019: 95.4%).  

Out of this 97.6%, 46 funds (86.9% of the portfolio value) 
accounted for the initial impact of COVID-19. However  four 
funds valued at 31 March 2020 (10.7% of the portfolio by value) 
were adjusted downward by the Manager to account more fully 
for the initial impact of COVID-19. The underlying managers of 

 
Alan Gauld,           
Lead Portfolio 
Manager 

Investment Manager’s Review  
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these four interests had not reflected the initial impact of COVID-
19 within their 31 March 2020 valuations and intend to 
undertake a full review of their valuations as part of their 30 June 
2020 valuation process.  

The remaining 2.4% by value of the portfolio has also been 
adjusted downward by the Manager based on the valuation as at 
31 December 2019, adjusted for subsequent cash flows. 
Valuation adjustments were based on either (i) specific 
information from underlying managers on the likely movement 
at 31 March 2020 or (ii) the weighted average movement in the 
Company’s portfolio. 

Performance 
The NAV TR for the first six months of FY20 was -6.3% versus -
22.0% for the FTSE All-Share Index.  

The decrease in value of the Company on a per share basis was 
35.5p. This was principally made up of unrealised losses at 
constant FX from the unquoted portfolio of 74.8p, partially  
offset by realised gains and income from the unquoted  
portfolio of 49.2p.

 
 

The unrealised losses in the period are largely attributable to the 
initial financial impact of COVID-19. The overall impact is seen 
broadly across the Company’s underlying fund portfolio. Private 
equity managers in SLPET’s portfolio have re-valued underlying 
companies based largely on listed market comparables at 31 
March 2020, when public markets were around recent lows. In 
addition, the earnings of underlying companies may also reflect 
the initial impact of COVID-19 during the first quarter of 2020. 

Realised gains were derived from full or partial sales of 
companies during the period. The material contributor to 
realised gains in the period was 3i Eurofund V, as a result of the 
realisation of its underlying company Action. 

Over the twelve months to December 2019, the underlying 
portfolio exhibited average revenue and EBITDA growth of 13% 
and 14% respectively.  However, we expect COVID-19 to have a 
negative impact on the underlying performance during 2020. 
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Drawdowns 

 

During the period £87.0m was invested into existing and new 
underlying companies. Drawdowns were used to invest into a 
diverse set of predominantly European headquartered 
companies. The largest new investment was the  £22.6m co-
investment / re-investment into Action. Other notably large new 
investments in the quarter included: 

 Recordati (CVC VII) - an international specialty  
pharmaceutical group; 

 ConvergeOne (CVC VII) -  an IT services provider of  
technology solutions; 

 Orchid (Nordic Capital IX) - a global producer of orthopaedic 
implant devices; 

 Froneri (PAI SPs) - an international ice cream manufacturer; 
and 

 Transporeon (HgCapital 8) - a European cloud-based  
logistics platform. 

We expect that drawdowns will continue in the second half of the 
current financial year at similar rates to previous years, largely 
owing to underlying private equity funds repaying their credit 
facilities in the course of normal business. We estimate that the 
Company had around £57m held on credit facilities of underlying 
funds  at 31 March 2020 (30 September 2019: £48m), and we 
expect that this will all be drawn over the next 12 months.  

Distributions 

 

£93.8m of distributions were received during the period. Exit 
activity from the private equity funds was driven by the strong 
market appetite for high quality private companies in 2019, both 
from trade / strategic buyers and other private equity firms. 
However, as we move into the second half of the financial year, 
we expect that distributions will reduce, as a result of market 
dislocation during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The headline realised return from the ongoing investment 
operations of the Company’s core portfolio equated to 5.0 times 
cost (30 September 2019: 2.2 times cost). The return was 
enhanced by the proceeds from the realisation from 3i Eurofund 
V. If this transaction is excluded, then the realised return was  
2.3 times. 

3i Eurofund V was the most significant realisation in the period, 
with gross proceeds of £51.1m coming from the liquidity 
transaction facilitated by 3i Group plc (“3i”). The 3i Eurofund V 
holding largely related to the underlying company Action. The 
Company then reinvested £22.6m of realised proceeds into a 
new co-investment in Action. Accounting for this co-investment, 
net cash proceeds to the Company from the overall 3i Eurofund 
V transaction amounted to £28.5m. 

The majority of portfolio company realisations were at a 
premium to the last relevant valuation. This premium paid at exit 
at the portfolio level has persisted since 2010. 

 

 

Action £22.6m

CVC VII £10.3m

Nordic Capital Fund IX £6.3m

PAI SPs £6.1m

Advent GPE IX - EUR £4.8m

Remaining funds £36.9m

3i Fund V £51.1m

IK VII £6.6m

Nordic VIII £6.2m

IK VIII £5.2m

Bridgepoint Europe V £4.7m

Remaining funds £20.0m
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Commitments 

 
 
During the period, the Company completed four primary fund 
commitments, one secondary transaction and one co-
investment. In total, new commitments in the period equated to 
£83.9m. The total outstanding commitments at 31 March 2020 
were £451.2m (30 September 2019: £450.3m). 

The value of outstanding commitments in excess of liquid 
resources as a percentage of net assets is broadly flat at its 
current level of 42.2% (30 September 2019: 42.6%). Despite the 
initial impact of COVID-19 at 31 March 2020, this figure remains 
within our long-term target range of 30%-75%. We estimate that 
£64.4m of the reported outstanding commitments are unlikely to 
be drawn down, which is normal for private  equity investing. 
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Investment Activity 

Primary funds  
£37.4m was committed to new private equity primary funds 
focused on Europe and £17.0m to a North American-based fund. 
The new commitments were with two core private equity 
relationships (Hg and Seidler Equity Partners), with whom 
Aberdeen Standard Investments has an established relationship 
of more than 10 years. 

 

In last year’s Annual Report, we stated that we expected that the 
Company would commit less capital to primary funds in the 
current year compared to FY19. In light of COVID-19, we plan to 
further reduce new primary fund commitment activity during the 
rest of the year as we take stock of the developing situation.

Investment £m Description Rationale for investing 

Hg Saturn 2 12.2 $4.9bn fund focused primarily on upper mid-
market and large software companies 
headquartered in Europe and US. 

The leading European software-specialist investor 
with strong sourcing and value creation 
capabilities that it can use to further scale its 
portfolio companies. 

Hg Genesis 9 13.8 €4.4bn fund focused primarily on mid-market 
software and tech-enabled services companies 
based in Europe. 

As above. 

Hg Mercury 3 11.4 c. €1.3bn fund investing in lower mid-market  
software and tech-enabled services companies 
across Europe. 

As above (see case study on page 22). 

Seidler Equity 
Partners VII 

17.0 $800m fund focused primarily on lower  
mid-market North American companies. 

Growth-oriented US investor with a strong track 
record of working discretely with founder-led 
businesses, helping them further professionalise 
and scale. 
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Secondary investments 
During the period, the Company acquired £6.7m of secondary 
exposure1. It purchased a position consisting of the two 
remaining assets in PAI Fund V. Going forward the assets will be 
managed in a new vehicle called PAI Strategic Partnerships SCSp. 
The underlying companies are Froneri (international ice cream 
manufacturer) and Marcolin (Italian eyewear manufacturer).  For 
more information on this investment please see the case study 
on page 23. 

The market dislocation arising out of the COVID-19 crisis could 
lead to some attractive investment opportunities in the 
secondary market. The Manager has an established track record 
in secondaries and a team of nine investment professionals 
dedicated to this area, and is well positioned to identify 
opportunities for the Company. 

1 Exposure acquired equals purchase price plus any unfunded commitment. 

Co-investments 
During the period, the Company made a £22.6m co-investment 
into Action alongside the latter’s long-term private equity sponsor 
3i Group plc (“3i”). The Company’s co-investment will be made via 
the newly created 3i Venice Partnership SCSp vehicle.  

As background, SLPET has held Action since 2011 through its 
fund commitment to 3i Eurofund V. Following the announcement 
by 3i on 14 November 2019 that it was facilitating a transaction 
for Action on behalf of 3i Eurofund V investors, the Company 
elected to realise part of its position in Action and re-invest part 
of the proceeds as a new co-investment. The Company received 
net cash proceeds of £28.5m from the transaction.  For more 
information on the re-investment into Action, please see the case 
study on page 24. 

In light of COVID-19, we expect co-investment opportunities to 
decrease in the short-term, in line with general M&A trends. At 31 
March 2020 there were two co-investments in the Company’s 
portfolio, namely Action and Mademoiselle Desserts, equating to 
5% of Portfolio NAV. 

  

Investment Manager’s Review Continued 
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Portfolio construction 
The underlying portfolio consists of over 400 private companies, 
largely within the European mid-market and spread across 
different countries, sectors and vintages. At 31 March 2020, only 
8 companies equated to more than 1% of Portfolio NAV, with  
the largest single underlying company exposure equating to  
3.7% (Action). 

Geographic exposure1  
We believe that the portfolio is diversified and well positioned to 
mitigate the impact of deteriorating macroeconomic conditions 
resulting from of the COVID-19 crisis. At 31 March 2020, 86% of 
SLPET’s underlying private companies were headquartered in 
Europe. The Company’s underlying portfolio remains largely 
positioned to North Western Europe, with only 6% of Portfolio 
NAV in Italy and Spain. SLPET is well diversified by region across 
North Western Europe, with the UK the highest exposure at 19%. 
North America equates to 12% of the portfolio. 

 

 

1 Based on the latest available information from underlying managers. 
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Sector exposure1 

Over recent years the portfolio’s sector exposure has moved 
more towards high growth areas, such as Information 
Technology and Healthcare, which are also likely to be more 
resilient in the current environment. The first six months of the 
financial year has seen a continuation of this trend as private 
equity managers have been positioning their portfolios for  
more volatile macroeconomic conditions. Technology and 
Healthcare represent a combined 35% of the portfolio  
(30 September 2019: 31%). 

We expect a negative COVID-19 impact to be particularly felt in 
the Consumer Discretionary and Industrials sectors. Together 
they represent 33% of the portfolio at 31 March 2020  
(30 September 2019: 43%). 

Maturity analysis 
We expect distributions to decrease materially in the near-term 
due to the negative impact that COVID-19 is having on M&A 
activity. However, with 45% of the portfolio being in vintages of 
four years and older (30 September 2019: 50%), we would expect 
that distributions will come back strongly once market activity 
returns to more normal levels. 

 

 

 

The outer ring shows the percentage exposure to each vintage as at 31 March 2020 and the 

inner ring shows the weighted average valuation of each vintage.  
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Outlook 
COVID-19 and its impact on the Company has been the main 
focus of our attention in 2020. Clearly we have only seen the 
initial impact of the global pandemic on the portfolio and NAV. 
Looking forward, it remains difficult to predict how this will 
progress and, importantly, for how long. We are approaching this 
unprecedented situation with caution. 

Scenario planning is especially important in times of crisis. We 
have stress-tested the portfolio in a number of scenarios, 
incorporating our experience of what happened to the Company 
during the global financial crisis. We believe that the Company 
has sufficient liquidity to service its commitments and has 
comfortable headroom on covenants relating to its revolving 
credit facility. However, the COVID-19 crisis is a unique, fast-
moving situation and we will continue to regularly model out 
different scenarios for the portfolio as new developments arise. 

We expect that there will be more pressure on valuations and 
that the Company’s NAV could see a further decline in the 
current financial year. In addition, we are seeing little M&A 
activity in the market, as sales processes are postponed until late 
2020 and beyond. This will have a knock-on impact on the level  
of distributions (i.e. cash) that the Company receives in the  
short term.  

The decline in M&A activity will be followed by a decrease in 
drawdowns, albeit at a later stage in the cycle than distributions. 
This time lag is due to (i) the widespread usage of bridging 
facilities to fund investments ahead of capital being drawn from 
investors; (ii) new deals signed before the impact of COVID-19 
became evident and not yet formally completed; and (iii) the 
need for managers to inject further capital to support some of 
their existing portfolio companies in the near-term. As a result, 
we expect that the Company will draw on its revolving credit 
facility within the next 12 months. 

We believe it is prudent to slow down new investment activity in 
the second half of the financial year. New primary fund 
commitments and co-investments are likely to be pursued only 
on an opportunistic basis as we take stock of the effects of 
COVID-19. We expect that activity levels in the secondary market 
will not recover significantly until the latter part of 2020 or early 
2021, as potential sellers assess their own position and wait until 
private equity valuations stabilise. 

We are also not forgetting about responsible investment at this 
time of difficulty. Investments made by the Company have been 
subject to due diligence around Environment, Social and 
Governance (“ESG”) factors and that remains the case for all 
future investments the Company will make. We are watching the 
behaviours of our private equity managers and underlying 
portfolio companies closely at this time and expect them to act 
responsibly. We will be quick to raise issues with private equity 
managers that are falling short of acceptable standards. 

Despite the unprecedented situation around COVID-19 and the 
strong headwinds that we are currently facing, we remain 
confident that private equity continues to offer significant 
opportunity for long-term value creation. All of the Company’s 
private equity managers weathered the global financial crisis and 
can apply their lessons from that time period to the COVID-19 
situation. In the short term their experience and expertise will be 
largely deployed in helping their existing portfolio companies to 
mitigate the impact of COVID-19. However, private equity has 
shown time and time again that it thrives on the opportunities 
that present themselves during periods of market dislocation. 
We expect this time will be no different and are confident that 
strong investment performance will resume once the world 
returns to a more stable situation. 

Alan Gauld,  
Lead Portfolio Manager  
17 June 2020
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1 
6.1%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund Size: €13.0bn 
Strategy: Mid to large buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: $200m-$3bn 
Geography: Global with a focus on Europe  
and North America 
Offices: Sao Paulo, Bogota, Paris, Frankfurt, Hong Kong, 
Shanghai, Mumbai, Luxembourg, Mexico City, Lima, Madrid, 
London, Boston and New York. 
Website: www.adventinternational.com 

   Invests in attractive niches within business & financial services, 
healthcare, industrial, retail and technology sectors 

Advent International  

Global Private Equity VIII - EUR 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 39,654 44,484

Cost (£'000) 36,783 34,431

Commitment (€'000) 45,000 45,000

Amount Funded 93.0% 87.2%

Income (£'000)¹ - -
 

 

2 
5.8%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund size: €5.0bn 
Strategy: Mid to large buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: €500m–€3bn 
Geography: Global 
Offices: London, Frankfurt, Madrid, Milan, Paris, Stockholm, 
New York, Menlo Park, Hong Kong, Seoul, Shanghai, Tokyo 
Website: www.permira.com 

   Focused on identifying investments in market leading businesses 
with strong growth potential. Sector approach transforming 
companies to become global leaders 

Permira V 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 38,299 39,060

Cost (£'000) 17,321 18,144

Commitment (€'000) 30,000 30,000

Amount Funded 90.5% 90.5%

Income (£'000)¹ - -
 

 

3 
5.6%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund Size: €1.9bn 
Strategy: Mid-market  buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: €100m-€500m 
Geography: Northern Europe 
Offices: Stockholm, Hamburg, Paris, London 
Website: www.ikinvest.com 

   Invests in growth strategies supporting business transformation. 
Unique Northern Continental European footprint 

IK Fund VIII 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 36,880 41,165

Cost (£'000) 34,134 32,483

Commitment (€'000) 46,000 46,000

Amount Funded 90.0% 81.1%

Income (£'000)¹ 74 -
 

 

4 
5.2%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund Size: €2.1bn 
Strategy: Mid-market buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: €50m-€500m 
Geography: Northern Europe 
Offices: Stockholm 
Website: www.altor.com 

   Focuses on investing in and developing medium-sized companies 
with a Nordic origin that offer potential for value creation through 
revenue growth, margin expansion, improved capital management 
and strategic re-positioning 

Altor Fund IV 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 33,960 33,453

Cost (£'000) 30,321 28,519

Commitment (€'000) 55,000 55,000

Amount Funded 66.8% 61.0%

Income (£'000)¹ 67 -
 

5 
4.8%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund Size: €1.4bn 
Strategy: Mid-market buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: €100m-€500m  
Geography: Northern Europe 
Offices: Stockholm, Hamburg, Paris, London 
Website: www.ikinvest.com 

   Invests in growth strategies supporting business transformation. 
Unique Northern Continental European footprint 

IK Fund VII 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 31,755 40,063

Cost (£'000) 22,236 24,795

Commitment (€'000) 42,000 42,000

Amount Funded 95.2% 94.0%

Income (£'000)¹ 533 -
 

 

Ten Largest Investments 
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6 
4.6%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund size: €3.6bn 
Strategy: Complex buyouts and Global Healthcare 
Enterprise Value of investments: €150m–€800m 
Geography: Northern Europe 
Offices: Stockholm, Oslo, Helsinki, Copenhagen, London, 
Frankfurt 
Website: www.nordiccapital.com 

   Invests in and develops enduring companies that create long term 
value focused on medium to large buyouts. Also invests in global 
healthcare companies 

Nordic Capital VIII 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 29,920 37,745

Cost (£'000) 22,219 23,063

Commitment (€'000) 45,200 45,200

Amount Funded 43.1% 38.9%

Income (£'000)¹ - -
 

 

7 
4.3%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund Size: €4.0bn 
Strategy: Mid-market  buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: €200m-€1bn 
Geography: Europe 
Offices: Amsterdam, Frankfurt, Istanbul, London, 
Luxembourg, Madrid, New York, Paris, San Francisco, 
Shanghai, Stockholm, Warsaw 
Website: www.bridgepoint.eu 

   A leading mid -market focused private equity firm targeting buyout 
investments in European companies with strong market positions 
and earnings growth potential across six core sectors 

Bridgepoint Europe V 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 28,033 31,515

Cost (£'000) 22,797 25,729

Commitment (€'000) 35,000 35,000

Amount Funded 95.6% 93.5%

Income (£'000)¹ 341 334
 

 

8 
4.0%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund Size: £1.0bn 
Strategy: Mid-market buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: £75m-£350m 
Geography: UK 
Offices: London 
Website: www.exponentpe.com 

   Target businesses have strong market positions, evidence of 
historical constraints and are capable of transformation. Companies 
often have a significant international footprint 

Exponent Private Equity Partners III, LP. 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 26,396 33,412

Cost (£'000) 27,173 26,128

Commitment (£'000) 28,000 28,000

Amount Funded 97.0% 93.3%

Income (£'000)¹ - 9
 

 

9 
3.8%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund size: £10.5bn 
Strategy: Mid to  large buyouts 
Enterprise Value of investments: £300m-£500m 
Geography: Europe and North America 
Offices: London, Paris, Frankfurt, Amsterdam, Brussels, 
Copenhagen, Madrid, Milan, Stockholm, Jersey, 
Luxembourg, Zurich, New York, Asia 
Website: www.cvc.com 

   Undertakes medium and large sized buyout transactions across a 
range of industries and geographies 

CVC VI 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 24,748 27,690

Cost (£'000) 17,834 17,319

Commitment (€'000) 30,000 30,000

Amount Funded 100.0% 97.4%

Income (£'000)¹ 283 18

    
 

10 
3.7%  
of NAV 

   

  
Fund Size: €3.3bn 
Strategy: Upper Middle Market 
Enterprise Value of investments: €300m–€1.2bn 
Geography: Western Europe 
Offices: Paris, Madrid, Milan, London, Munich  
and Stockholm 
Website: www.paipartners.com 

   Targets upper mid-market businesses in Western Europe, with a 
particular focus on continental Europe. Typically invests in market 
leaders across healthcare, business services, food & consumer 
goods, industrials and retail sectors 

PAI Europe VI 31/3/20 30/9/19

Value (£'000) 24,174 25,022

Cost (£'000) 23,196 23,112

Commitment (€'000) 35,000 35,000

Amount Funded 95.1% 92.4%

Income (£'000)¹ - -
  

1  Income figures are for the six month period ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 respectively. 
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Outstanding  
Number of commitments Cost Valuation1 Net % of 

Vintage Investment investments £’000 £’000 £’000 multiple2 NAV 

2016 Advent International Global Private Equity VIII – EUR 31 2,787 36,783 39,654 1.1x 6.1 

2014 Permira V 16 2,559 17,321 38,299 2.9x 5.8 

2016 IK Fund VIII 15 4,103 34,134 36,880 1.2x 5.6 

2014 Altor Fund IV 20 16,168 30,321 33,960 1.2x 5.2 

2012 IK Fund VII 11 1,769 22,236 31,755 1.8x 4.8 

2013 Nordic Capital VIII 14 29,800 22,219 29,920 1.7x 4.6 

2015 Bridgepoint Europe V 14 1,374 22,797 28,033 1.3x 4.3 

2015 Exponent Private Equity Partners III, LP. 11 840 27,173 26,396 1.0x 4.0 

2014 CVC VI 27 601 17,834 24,748 1.5x 3.8 

2014 PAI Europe VI 13 2,791 23,196 24,174 1.3x 3.7 

2020 3i Venice SCSp3 1 – 22,630 24,135 1.1x 3.7 

2013 TowerBrook Investors IV 15 7,546 16,603 23,088 1.5x 3.5 

2015 Equistone Partners Europe Fund V 22 3,094 21,051 21,723 1.1x 3.3 

2016 Astorg VI 10 2,847 17,162 20,395 1.2x 3.1 

2016 Sixth Cinven Fund 17 7,795 17,037 18,248 1.1x 2.8 

2015 Nordic Capital VII 2 3,038 21,727 17,171 1.4x 2.6 

2018 Investindustrial Growth – 8,147 14,033 14,429 1.0x 2.2 

2017 CVC Capital Partners VII 28 15,544 15,043 14,003 0.9x 2.1 

2018 Nordic Capital Fund IX 14 15,333 10,995 13,316 1.2x 2.0 

2017 HgCapital 8 8 11,342 10,671 11,504 1.1x 1.8 

2012 Advent International Global Private Equity VII 20 1,239 8,863 11,309 1.9x 1.7 

2019 VIP I CF LP* 5 8,982 9,461 9,421 1.0x 1.4 

2017 Onex Partners IV LP 12 605 11,982 9,314 1.0x 1.4 

2012 Equistone Partners Europe Fund IV 11 276 11,500 8,972 2.1x 1.4 

2019 PAI Strategic Partnerships SCSp 2 675 6,103 6,044 1.0x 0.9 

2018 Equistone VI 16 18,928 7,617 5,551 0.7x 0.9 

2018 Bridgepoint Europe VI 9 21,374 5,173 4,628 0.9x 0.7 

2019 Advent International Global Private Equity IX – EUR 10 17,245 4,806 4,382 0.9x 0.7 

2019 Mademoiselle Desserts3 1 1,754 3,522 4,089 1.2x 0.6 

2011 Montagu IV 4 2,060 5,127 3,529 1.8x 0.5 

2018 Triton Fund V* 7 22,398 3,988 3,007 0.8x 0.5 

2008 CVC V 9 441 6,298 2,886 2.3x 0.4 

2007 Terra Firma Capital Partners III 5 120 19,082 2,418 0.6x 0.4 

2001 CVC III* 1 335 4,283 1,681 2.6x 0.3 

2013 Bridgepoint Europe IV 5 909 2,931 1,531 1.6x 0.2 

2019 Steadfast Capital III 2 214 1,631 1,414 1.0x 0.2 

2018 PAI Europe VII 8 22,724 3,776 1,398 0.4x 0.2 

2019 Gilde Buy-Out Fund IV 5 – 2,262 1,213 0.6x 0.2 

2007 Equistone Partners Europe Fund III 2 1,443 6,909 1,212 1.7x 0.2 

Investment Portfolio 
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Outstanding  
Number of commitments Cost Valuation1 Net % of 

Vintage Investment investments £’000 £’000 £’000 multiple2 NAV 

2019 Investindustrial VII – 20,681 1,452 1,206 0.8x 0.2 

2006 3i Eurofund V 1 1,265 11,309 1,135 2.7x 0.2 

2018 MSouth Equity Partners IV 2 15,268 2,012 1,072 0.5x 0.2 

2007 Industri Kapital 2007 Fund 2 1,536 6,204 424 1.4x 0.1 

2019 Altor Fund V 2 30,642 345 255 0.8x – 

2006 HgCapital 5 1 213 6,578 224 1.6x – 

2019 IK IX – 21,826 296 145 0.5x – 

2019 American Industrial Partners VII 1 15,793 323 37 0.1x – 

2003 Industri Kapital 2004 Fund* – 15 – 6 2.4x – 

2020 Hg Saturn 2 – 12,581 – – 0.0x – 

2020 Seidler Equity Partners VII L.P. – 16,130 – – 0.0x – 

2019 Cinven 7 – 22,111 14 – 0.0x – 

2020 Hg Mercury 3 – 10,973 – – 0.0x – 

2020 Hg Genesis 9 – 13,274 – – 0.0x – 

2019 Great Hill Partners VII – 9,678 25 – 0.0x – 

 Total investments4 432 451,186 574,838 580,334 88.5 

 Non-portfolio assets less liabilities  75,227 11.5 

 Total shareholders’ funds  655,561 100.0 

1 All funds are valued by the manager of the relevant fund or co-investment as at 31 March 2020, with the exception of those funds suffixed with an * which were valued as at 31 December 
2019 and adjusted by the Manager. Further details are provided on page 9 of this Half Yearly Report.  

2 The net multiple has been calculated by the Manager in sterling on the basis of the total realised and unrealised return for the interest held in each fund and co-investment. These figures have 
not been reviewed or approved by the relevant fund or its manager.  

3 Co-investment position.  
4 The 432 underlying investments represent holdings in 421 separate companies.  
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Primary Investment - Hg Mercury 
Founded in 2000, Hg is the largest dedicated Software and Services private equity 
investor in Europe. Hg employs three fund strategies (Saturn, Genesis and Mercury) 
with the same investment criteria but targeting different size segments of the 
private equity market. Mercury is the firm’s lower mid-market fund strategy. 

Investment: Hg Mercury 3 
Commitment year :2020 
Fund size: c. €1.3bn 
SLPET’s Commitment: €12.4m 
Geographic focus: Northern Europe 
Target company size: Lower mid-market 
Sectors: Technology 
Investment strategy: Buyout 

Business overview 
Hg focuses exclusively on investing in the Software and Services space, principally in 
Northern Europe. It has a 20 year track record of investing in this area. The firm has 
around 80 investment professionals with c. 20 of those dedicated to the Mercury funds.  

The Mercury strategy focuses on businesses between €100m and €500m in enterprise 
value. Its strategy centres on professionalising companies that are often founder-led 
and taking these businesses to an institutional level. 

Previous / current investments 

 

Why we invested in Hg Mercury 3 
 Leading European software specialist applying its expertise to the lower mid-market. 

 An active ownership model, driving value creation through professionalising 
businesses that are relatively small and often led by their original founders.  

 Well-resourced and experienced team with lessons learnt during the global  
financial crisis. 

 Mercury benefits from synergies from being part of the broader Hg platform e.g. deal 
sourcing, value creation expertise, back office support. 
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Secondary Investment - PAI 
PAI Special Partnerships was formed from a secondary transaction comprising  
the two remaining assets in PAI Europe V, a European mid-market €2.7bn 2008 
vintage fund. 

Exposure acquired: £6.7m 
Deal closed: December 2019 
Underlying companies: Mid-market 
Geographic focus: Global 
Underlying sectors: Multi-sector 

Transaction overview 
 The new SPV will provide further capital and runway to drive consolidation and 

synergy opportunities.  

 ASI has a strong and longstanding relationship with the GP dating back to 2005.  

Underlying investments 
 The portfolio consists of two remaining assets, with the vast majority of exposure 

belonging to the key asset, Froneri. 

 Froneri is a global ice cream manufacturer benefitting from market-leading 
positioning in both branded and private label ice cream. It has been the star asset in 
PAI Europe V. 

 The smaller asset, Marcolin, is an eyewear manufacturer operating long-term 
licences for global brands. 

Why we invested 
 Attractive opportunity to invest in a global leader operating in a resilient sector 

alongside the incumbent sponsor and management team. 

 The key asset, Froneri, displays attractive risk/return characteristics given its high 
cash generation and strong market positioning in a resilient food category. 

 Strong M&A platform with an excellent pipeline of both transformational 
opportunities and bolt-on acquisitions. 
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Co-investment - Action 
Action is Europe’s leading general merchandise discount retailer, offering 14 product 
categories such as personal care, food, toys and stationery. 

Lead Manager: 3i Group plc  
Investment size: £22.6m 
Geographic focus: Europe 
Investment year: 2020 
Sector: Consumer Staples 

Company overview 
 Action operates more than 1,550 stores in seven countries across Europe with 40,000 

employees selling more than 6,000 products. 

 The Action store model is cost-effective, simple, and proven to be highly scalable with 
its one brand approach across multiple European countries.  

 Action is a high-growth company that has achieved 28% sales CAGR (2013-2019), 
driven by both store roll-out and strong like-for-like growth. In 2019, Action generated 
€5.1bn in sales and €541m of EBITDA. 

 Action’s selling proposition - “More than you expect, for less than you imagine” 

The opportunity 
 3i acquired Action from its founders in a primary buyout in 2011 and is committed to 

supporting the company’s ambition to reach €10bn sales, based on its: 

 international expansion opportunity – continued store expansion into existing  
and new underpenetrated regions; 

 outstanding track record of delivering organic growth and best-in-class  
operating metrics; and 

 highly cash-generative business model. 

 3i Eurofund V had reached the end of its extended life in November 2019. Therefore, 
3i ran a liquidity process to give existing investors the options of selling or retaining 
exposure to the fund’s star asset, Action. 

Why we re-invested 
 Backing a proven, incumbent private equity sponsor (3i) who knows the business 

intimately and is well-aligned with a significant equity holding. 

 Leader in the fast-growing European non-food, discount retail market. The market 
has experienced strong structural like for like sales growth, benefitting from a number 
of consumer mega-trends, while the value proposition provides counter-cyclical 
characteristics. 

 Highly scalable and repeatable unique business model that has substantial runway 
for further expansion, with highly attractive store economics and exceptional return 
on invested capital. 

 Long-term, market leading organic growth track record based on an established store 
rollout process. Significant growth opportunities remain with substantial whitespace 
potential remaining in existing markets. 
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 For the six months For the six months 
 ended 31 March 2020 ended 31 March 2019 

Notes Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Total capital (losses) / gains on investments  – (41,624) (41,624) – 4,166 4,166 

Currency gains / (losses)  – 254 254 – (695) (695) 

Income 4 2,131 – 2,131 4,796 – 4,796 

Investment management fee 5 (326) (2,933) (3,259) (311) (2,802) (3,113) 

Administrative expenses  (533) – (533) (506) – (506) 

Profit / (loss) before finance costs and taxation  1,272 (44,303) (43,031) 3,979 669 4,648 

Finance costs  (118) (477) (595) (86) (316) (402) 

Profit / (loss) before taxation  1,154 (44,780) (43,626) 3,893 353 4,246 

Taxation  (1,222) 167 (1,055) (187) 222 35 

(Loss) / profit after taxation  (68) (44,613) (44,681) 3,706 575 4,281 

(Loss) / earnings per share – basic and diluted 7 (0.04)p (29.02)p (29.06)p 2.41p 0.37p 2.78p 

   
The Total column of this statement represents the profit and loss account of the Company.  

There are no items of other comprehensive income, therefore this statement is the single statement of comprehensive income  
of the Company.  

All revenue and capital items in the above statement are derived from continuing operations.  

No operations were acquired or discontinued in the period.  

 

 

Condensed Statement of  
Comprehensive Income (unaudited) 
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 As at As at
 31 March 2020 30 September 2019

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets   

Investments 8 580,334 638,733

Receivables falling due after one year  – 15,173

  580,334 653,906

Current assets   

Receivables  18,144  10,640

Cash and cash equivalents  59,599  66,315

  77,743  76,955

   

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   

Payables  (2,516)  (20,778)

Net current assets  75,227 56,177

   

Total assets less current liabilities  655,561 710,083

   

Capital and reserves   

Called-up share capital  307 307

Share premium account  86,485 86,485

Special reserve  51,503 51,503

Capital redemption reserve  94 94

Capital reserves  517,240 571,694

Revenue reserve  (68) –

Total shareholders’ funds  655,561 710,083

  

Net asset value per equity share 9  426.4p 461.9p
 

The Financial Statements of Standard Life Private Equity Trust PLC, registered number SC216638 were approved and authorised for 
issue by the Board of Directors on 17 June 2020 and were signed on its behalf by Christina McComb OBE, Chair.  
 
 

Christina McComb OBE  
Chair  

17 June 2020  
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For the six months ended 31 March 2020  

Called-up Share Capital  
share premium Special redemption Capital Revenue  

capital account reserve reserve reserves reserve Total 
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Balance at 1 October 2019 307 86,485 51,503 94 571,694 – 710,083 

Profit after taxation – – – – (44,613) (68) (44,681) 

Dividends paid – – – – (9,841) – (9,841) 

Balance at 31 March 2020 307 86,485 51,503 94 517,240 (68) 655,561 

  

  
For the six months ended 31 March 2019  

Called-up Share Capital  
share premium Special redemption Capital Revenue  

capital account reserve reserve reserves reserve Total 
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Balance at 1 October 2018 307 86,485 51,503 94 522,974 – 661,363 

Profit after taxation – – – – 575 3,706 4,281 

Dividends paid – – – – (5,826) (3,706) (9,532) 

Balance at 31 March 2019 307 86,485 51,503 94 517,723 – 656,112 
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 For the six months ended  For the six months ended 
 31 March 2020  31 March 2019 

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cashflows from operating activities    

(Loss) / profit before taxation   (43,626) 4,246

Adjusted for:    

Finance costs   595 402

Gains on disposal of investments   (74,076) (19,614)

Revaluation of investments   115,389 15,447

Currency (gains) / losses   (254) 695

Increase in debtors   (1,812) (238)

Increase in creditors   1,290 119

Tax (deducted) / rebates from non-UK income   (1,055) 35

Interest paid   (595) (341)

Net cash  (outflow) / inflow from operating activities   (4,144) 751

    

Investing activities    

Purchase of investments  (106,533)  (42,914)

Distributions of capital proceeds by funds  92,810  44,974

Disposal of quoted investments  14,065  1,461

Receipt of proceeds from disposal of unquoted investments  6,673  –

Net cash inflow from investing activities   7,015 3,521

    

Financing activities    

Ordinary dividends paid 6 (9,841)  (9,532)

Net cash outflow from financing activities   (9,841) (9,532)

    

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (6,970) (5,260)

    

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   66,315 57,441

Currency gains / (losses) on cash and cash equivalents   254 (695)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   59,599 51,486

    

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:    

Money-market funds   38,362 23,649

Cash   21,237 27,837

Cash and cash equivalents   59,599 51,486
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1 Financial Information. The financial information for the year ended 30 September 2019 within the report is considered non-
statutory as defined in sections 434-436 of the Companies Act 2006. The financial information for the year ended 30 September 
2019 has been extracted from the published accounts that have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies and on which the 
report of the auditor was unqualified under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006. 

 
2 Basis of preparation and going concern. The condensed financial statements for the six months ended 31 March 2020  have 

been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 104 (Interim Financial Reporting) and with the Statement of 
Recommended Practice for ‘Financial Statements of Investment Trust Companies and Venture Capital Trusts’.  

 The condensed financial statements for the six months ended 31 March 2020 have been prepared using the same  
accounting policies as the preceding annual financial statements. This is available at www.slpet.co.uk or on request from  
the Company Secretary.  

 The Directors have made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the 
Company has the resources to continue in business for a period of at least 12 months from the date of these condensed 
financial statements. In preparing these condensed financial statements, the Directors have also considered the uncertainty 
created by COVID-19, taking into account of:  

 • the £100 million committed, syndicated revolving credit facility with a maturity date in December 2024 that is  
presently undrawn; 

 • the level of liquid resources, including cash and cash equivalents. The Manager regularly monitors the Company’s cash 
position to ensure sufficient cash is held to meet liabilities as they fall due; 

 • the future cash flow projections (including the level of expected realisation proceeds, the expected future profile of 
investment commitments and the terms of the revolving credit facility); 

 • the Company’s cash flows during the period; 

 • the effectiveness of the Manager’s operational resilience processes, including the ability of key outsourcers to continue to 
provide services; and 

 • the impact of potential downside scenarios on asset valuations and liquidity, including potential management actions. 

 Based on a review of the above, the Directors are satisfied that the Company has, and will maintain, sufficient resources to 
continue to meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least 12 months from the date of approval of the condensed financial 
statements. Accordingly, the condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.  

 
3 Exchange rates  

 Rates of exchange to sterling were:  

As at As at 
31 March 2020 30 September 2019 

 Canadian dollar 1.7649 1.6316 

 Euro 1.1301 1.1304 

 US dollar 1.2400 1.2323 
 
 
  

Notes to the Financial  
Statements (unaudited) 
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4 Income   

Six months ended Six months ended
31 March 2020 31 March 2019

£’000 £’000

 Income from fund investments 1,963 4,498

 Interest from cash balances and money-market funds 168 298

 Total income 2,131 4,796
 
5 Investment management fees  

Six months ended 31 March 2020  Six months ended 31 March 2019 
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 Investment management fee 326 2,933 3,259 311 2,802 3,113

 

 The Manager of the Company is SL Capital Partners LLP. In order to comply with the Alternative Investment Fund Managers 
Directive, the Company appointed SL Capital Partners LLP as its Alternative Investment Fund Manager from 1 July 2014.  

 The investment management fee payable to the Manager is 0.95% per annum of the NAV of the Company. The investment 
management fee is allocated 90% to the realised capital reserve and 10% to the revenue account.  The management agreement 
between the Company and the Manager is terminable by either party on twelve months written notice.  

 Investment management fees due to the Manager as at 31 March 2020 amounted to £709,000 (30 September 2019: £799,000).  
 
6 Dividend on ordinary shares. In respect of the year ended 30 September 2019, the third quarterly dividend of 3.2p per ordinary 

share was paid on 25 October 2019  (2019: dividend of 3.1p per ordinary share paid on 26 October 2019). The fourth quarterly 
dividend of 3.2p per ordinary share was then paid on 24 January 2020 (2019: dividend of 3.1p per ordinary share paid on  
25 January 2019). 

 For the financial period ending 31 March 2020, the first quarterly dividend of 3.3p per ordinary share was paid on 24 April 2020 
(2019: dividend of 3.2p was paid on 26 April 2019). A proposed dividend of 3.3p per share is due to be paid on 31 July 2020 
(2019: dividend of 3.2p was paid on 26 July 2019). 

 
7 Earnings per share – basic and diluted     

Six months ended Six months ended 
31 March 2020 31 March 2019 

p £’000 p £’000

 The net return per ordinary share is based on the following figures:  

 Revenue net (loss) / return (0.04) (68) 2.41 3,706

 Capital net (loss) / return (29.02) (44,613) 0.37 575

 Total net (loss) / return (29.06) (44,681) 2.78 4,281

   

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue: 153,746,294 153,746,294

   

 There are no diluting elements to the earnings per share calculation in the six months ended 31 March 2020 (2019: none).  
 
 
  

Notes to the Financial  
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8 Investments       

Six months ended 31 March 2020 Year ended 30 September 2019
Quoted Unquoted  Quoted Unquoted

Investments Investments Total Investments Investments Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 Fair value through profit or loss:  

 Opening market value 11,435 627,298 638,733 29,020 574,689 603,709

 Opening investment holding (gains) / losses (316) (120,569) (120,885) 26 (58,899) (58,873)

 Opening book cost 11,119 506,729 517,848 29,046 515,790 544,836
        
        

 Movements in the period / year:  

 Additions at cost – 81,449 81,449 13,352 81,568 94,920

 Secondary purchases – 5,532 5,532 – 36,063 36,063

 Distribution of capital proceeds by funds – (92,810) (92,810) – (132,541) (132,541)

 Disposal of quoted investments (11,257) – (11,257) (33,263) – (33,263)

  (138) 500,900 500,762 9,135 500,880 510,015

 Gains on disposal of underlying investments – 73,938 73,938 – 11,600 11,600

 Gains on disposal of quoted investments 138 – 138 1,984 – 1,984

 Losses on liquidation of fund investments1 – – – – (5,751) (5,751)

 Closing book cost – 574,838 574,838 11,119 506,729 517,848

 Closing investment holding gains – 5,496 5,496 316 120,569 120,885

 Closing market value – 580,334 580,334 11,435 627,298 638,733

 1Relates to the write off of investments which were previously already provided for.  

 
The total capital loss on investments of £41,624,000 (2019: gain of £4,166,000) for the six months ended 31 March 2020 also 
includes transaction costs of £311,000 (2019: £69,000).  

 
9 Net asset value per equity share   

31 March 2020 30 September 2019

 Basic and diluted:  

 Ordinary shareholders’ funds £655,560,617 £710,082,563

 Number of ordinary shares in issue 153,746,294 153,746,294

 Net asset value per ordinary share 426.4p 461.9p

  

 The net asset value per ordinary share and the ordinary shareholders’ funds are calculated in accordance with the Company’s 
articles of association.  

 There are no diluting elements to the net asset value per equity share calculation in the six months ended 31 March 2020  
(2019: none).  
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10 Bank loans. At 31 March 2020, the Company had an £100 million (30 September 2019: £80 million) committed, multi-currency 
syndicated revolving credit facility provided by Citibank and Société Générale of which £nil (30 September 2019: £nil) had been 
drawn down. The facility expires on 6 December 2024. 

 
11 Commitments and contingent liabilities   

31 March 2020 30 September 2019 
£’000 £’000 

 Outstanding calls on investments 451,186 450,272 

  

 This represents commitments made to fund and co-investment interests remaining undrawn.  
 
12 Fair value hierarchy. FRS 104 requires an entity to classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the 

significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy shall have the following classifications:  

 –  Level 1: The unadjusted quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the 
measurement date.  

 –  Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable (i.e., developed using market data) for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.  

 –  Level 3: Inputs are unobservable (i.e., for which market data is unavailable) for the asset or liability.  

 The Company’s financial assets and liabilities, measured at fair value in the Condensed Statement of Financial Position, are 
grouped into the following fair value hierarchy at 31 March 2020:  

   

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Unquoted investments – – 580,334 580,334 

 Quoted investments – – – – 

 Net fair value – – 580,334 580,334 

    

 As at 30 September 2019   

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Unquoted investments – – 627,298 627,298 

 Quoted investments 11,435 – – 11,435 

 Net fair value 11,435 – 627,298 638,733 

    

 Unquoted investments. Unquoted investments are stated at the directors’ estimate of fair value and follow the 
recommendations of the EVCA and the BVCA (European Private Equity & Venture Capital Association and British Private Equity & 
Venture Capital Association). The estimate of fair value is normally the latest valuation placed on a fund by its manager as at the 
Condensed Statement of Financial Position date. The valuation policies used by the manager in undertaking that valuation will 
generally be in line with the joint publication from the EVCA and the BVCA, ‘International Private Equity and Venture Capital 
Valuation guidelines’. Fair value can be calculated by the manager of the investment in a number of ways. In general, the 
managers with whom the Company invests adopt a valuation approach which applies an appropriate comparable listed 
company multiple to a private company’s earnings or by reference to recent transactions. Where formal valuations are not 
completed as at the Condensed Statement of Financial Position date, the last available valuation from the manager is adjusted 
for any subsequent cash flows occurring between the valuation date and the Condensed Statement of Financial Position date. 
The Company’s Manager may further adjust such valuations to reflect any changes in circumstances from the last manager’s 
formal valuation date to arrive at the estimate of fair value.  

Notes to the Financial  
Statements (unaudited) Continued 
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12 Fair value hierarchy (continued). 

 Quoted investments. The Company’s investments previously included shares which were actively traded on recognised stock 
exchanges, with their fair value being determined by reference to their quoted bid prices at the close of business on the last 
trading day of the Company’s reporting date. As at 31 March 2020, the Company held £nil (30 September 2019: £11,435,000) of 
quoted investments.  

 
13 Parent undertaking and related party transactions. The ultimate parent undertaking of the Company is Phoenix Group 

Holdings. The results for the period from 1 October 2019 to 31 March 2020 are incorporated into the group financial statements 
of Phoenix Group Holdings, which will be available to download from the website www.thephoenixgroup.com. 

 Standard Life Assurance Limited (“SLAL”, which is 100% owned by Phoenix Group Holdings), and the Company have entered 
into a relationship agreement which provides that, for so long as SLAL and its Associates exercise, or control the exercise, of 
30% or more of the voting rights of the Company, SLAL and its Associates, will not seek to enter into any transaction or 
arrangement with the Company which is not conducted at arm’s length and on normal commercial terms, take any action that 
would have the effect of preventing the Company from carrying on an independent business as its main activity or from 
complying with its obligations under the Listing Rules or purpose or procure the proposal of any shareholder resolution which is 
intended or appears to be intended to circumvent the proper application of the Listing Rules. During the period ended 31 
March 2020, SLAL received dividends from the Company totalling £5,512,000 (31 March 2019: £5,339,000). 

 As at 31 March 2020, the Company was invested in the Aberdeen Liquidity Funds, managed by Aberdeen Standard Investments 
(Lux), (“ASI Lux”) who share the same ultimate parent as the Manager. As at 31 March 2020 the Company had invested 
£26,264,000 in the Aberdeen Liquidity Funds (30 September 2019: £600,000) which are included within cash and cash 
equivalents in the Condensed Statement of Financial Position. During the period, the Company received interest amounting to 
£15,000 (31 March 2019: £3,000) on sterling denominated positions. The Company incurred £nil (31 March 2019: £22,000) 
interest on euro denominated positions as a result of negative interest rates. As at 31 March 2020, interest of £5,000 was due to 
the Company on sterling denominated positions (30 September 2019: £nil). There was no interest payable on euro 
denominated positions (30 September 2019: £nil). No additional fees are payable to ASI (Lux) as a result of this investment. 

 During the period ended 31 March 2020 the Manager charged management fees totalling £3,259,000 (31 March 2019: 
£3,113,000) to the Company in the normal course of business. The balance of management fees outstanding at 31 March 2020 
was £709,000 (30 September 2019: £799,000). The Manager also charged promotion fees of £90,000 (31 March 2019: £30,000) 
during the period. The balance of promotion fees outstanding was £180,000 (30 September 2019: £90,000). 

 The Company Secretarial services for the Company are provided by Aberdeen Asset Management PLC, which shares the same 
ultimate parent as the Manager. During the period ended 31 March 2020 the Company incurred secretarial fees of £40,000 (31 
March 2019: £nil) which are included within payables in the Condensed Statement of Financial Position. 

 No other related party transactions were undertaken during the six months ended 31 March 2020. 
 
14 Events after the reporting date. The initial impact of COVID-19 as at 31 March 2020 has been reflected within these condensed 

financial statements, notably in the fair value of the Company’s investments. As COVID-19 progresses, it is expected to result in 
further adverse impacts on the Company. This is likely to be significant to the NAV of the Company in the near term. 

 As the full impact of COVID-19 has become more apparent after the reporting period, the Manager consider this to be a non-
adjusting post balance sheet event. The Manager will continue to closely analyse and review the continued impact of COVID-19 
and will take appropriate action as required. 
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Alternative Performance Measures 
Alternative performance measures (“APMs”) are numerical 
measures of the Company’s current, historical or future 
performance, financial position or cash flows, other than financial 
measures defined or specified in the applicable financial 
framework. The Company’s applicable financial framework 
includes FRS 102 and the AIC SORP. The directors assess the 
Company’s performance against a range of criteria which are 
viewed as particularly relevant for closed-end investment 
companies. The APMs used by the Company are marked with an 
* in this glossary and the underlying data used to calculate them 
is provided. 

Buy-out fund 
A fund which acquires controlling stakes in established  
private companies. 

Co-investment 
An investment made directly into a private company alongside 
other private equity managers. 

Commitment 
The amount committed by the Company to an investment, 
whether or not such amount has been advanced in whole or in 
part by or repaid in whole or in part to the Company. (see also 
Over-commitment) 

Comparator Index 
A market index against which the overall performance of the 
Company can be assessed. The manager does not manage the 
portfolio with direct reference to any index or its constituents. 

Discount* 
The amount by which the market price per share is lower than 
the net asset value per share of an investment trust. The 
discount is normally expressed as a percentage of the net asset 
value per share. 

As at  
31 March  

2020 

As at
30 September

2019

Share price (p) 254.0 352.0

Net Asset Value per share (p) 426.4 461.9

Discount (%) 40.4 23.8

Dividend yield* 
The annual dividend per ordinary share divided by the share 
price, expressed as a percentage, calculated at the year end. 

 2019 2018

Dividend per share (p) 12.8 12.4

Share price (p) 352.0 345.5

Dividend yield (%) 3.6 3.6

Distribution 
A return that an investor in a private equity fund receives. Within 
the Annual Report and Financial Statements, the terms “cash 
realisations” and “distributions” are used interchangeably, the 
figure being derived as follows: proceeds from disposal of 
underlying investments by funds, plus income from those fund 
investments less overseas withholding tax suffered. 

Drawdown 
A portion of a commitment which is called to pay for  
an investment. 

Dry powder 
Capital committed by investors to private equity funds that has 
yet to be invested. 

EBITDA 
Earnings before interest expense, taxes, depreciation  
and amortisation. 

Enterprise value (“EV”) 
The value of the financial instruments representing  
ownership interests in a company plus the net financial debt  
of the company. 

IPO 
Initial Public Offering, the first sale of stock by a private company 
to the public market. 

Net Asset Value (NAV) 
The value of total assets less liabilities. Liabilities for this purpose 
include current and long-term liabilities. The net asset value 
divided by the number of shares in issue produces the net asset 
value per share. 

Glossary of Terms and Definitions 
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NAV total return* 
NAV total return shows how the NAV has performed over a 
period of time in percentage terms, taking into account both 
capital returns and dividends paid to shareholders. This involves 
reinvesting the net dividend into the NAV at the end of the 
quarter in which the shares go ex-dividend. Returns are 
calculated to each quarter end in the year and then the total 
return for the year is derived from the product of these  
individual returns. 

NAV per 
share (p) 

Dividend per
share (p)

30 September 2019 461.9 

31 December 2019 464.5 3.2

31 March 2020 426.4 3.3

NAV total return -6.3% 

Ongoing charges ratio* 
Management fees and all other recurring operating expenses 
that are payable by the Company excluding the costs of 
purchasing and selling investments, incentive fee, finance costs, 
taxation, non-recurring costs, and costs of share buy-back 
transactions, expressed as a percentage of the average NAV 
during the period. Ongoing charges and performance-related 
fees of the Company’s underlying investments are excluded.  
The ongoing charges ratio has been calculated in accordance 
with guidance issued by the Association of Investment 
Companies (“AIC”). 

Six months 
ended 31 

March 2020 
£'000 

Year ended 30
September

2019
£'000

Investment management fee 3,259 6,463

Administrative expenses 533 997

Ongoing charges 7,582+ 7,460

Average net assets 682,852 685,723

Ongoing charges ratio 1.11%+ 1.09%

+ As at 31 March 2020.  The 2020 ratio is calculated using actual costs and charges to 31 March 
2020 and forecast costs and charges for the remaining six months of the year dividend by 
average net assets. 

Over-commitment 
Where the aggregate commitments to invest by the Company 
exceed the sum of its resources available for investment plus the 
value of any undrawn loan facilities. 

Over-commitment ratio* 
Outstanding commitments less resources available for 
investment and the value of undrawn loan facilities divided  
by net assets. 

As at 
31 March 2020 

£000s 

As at 
30 September 

2019 
£000s 

Undrawn Commitments  451,186  450,272 

Less resources available  
for investment 

(74,755)  
(67,748) 

Less undrawn loan facility (100,000)  (80,000) 

Net outstanding  
commitments 

 
276,431  302,524 

Net assets 655,561  710,083 

Over-commitment ratio 42.2% 42.6% 

Primary investment / primary funds 
The managers of private equity funds look to raise fresh capital 
to invest, typically every five years, and the Company commits to 
investing in such funds. The capital committed to a fund will 
generally be drawn over a five year period as investments in 
private companies are made. 

Resources available for investment 
This corresponds to the Company’s assets that are not invested 
in funds or co-investments. The amount includes cash and cash 
equivalents, quoted investments and short-term investment 
receivables and payables as follows: 

As at 
31 March 2020 

As at
30 September

2019

Cash and cash equivalents 59,599 66,315

Quoted investments - 11,435

Investment receivables 15,156 9,550

Investment payables - (19,552)

Resources available 
for investment 74,755 67,748

Roll forward 
The latest fund valuation calculated on a bottom-up valuation 
basis adjusted for any subsequent cash movements up to the 
reporting date and updated for exchange rates at the  
reporting date. 
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Secondary transaction / secondary funds 
The purchase or sale of a commitment to a fund or collection of 
fund interests in the market. Once a private equity fund is raised, 
new investors are typically not permitted into the fund. However, 
an existing investor may exit by selling their interest to another 
investor. The Company can negotiate to acquire such an interest 
as a secondary buyer. Within this report, the terms “Secondary 
transaction” and “Secondary investment” are used 
interchangeably. 

Share buy-back transaction 
The repurchase by the Company of its own shares in order to 
reduce the number of shares on the market. This is often used 
by investment trusts to narrow the discount to NAV. 

Total shareholder return* 
The theoretical return derived from reinvesting each dividend in 
additional shares in the Company on the day that the share price 
goes ex-dividend. 

Date 
Share

price (p)
Dividend per

share (p)

30 September 2019 352.0

19 December 2019 339.0 3.2

19 March 2020 192.0 3.3

31 March 2020 254.0

Total shareholder return -25.9%

Vintage year 
Refers to the year in which the first influx of investment capital  
is delivered to a fund. 

 

Glossary of Terms and Definitions Continued 
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Registered Address 
This Annual Report has been mailed to shareholders at the 
address shown on the Company’s share register. Any change of 
address should be advised to the Registrars at the following 
address under the signature of the shareholder: 

Equiniti Limited 
Aspect House 
Spencer Road 
Lancing 
West Sussex 
BN99 6DA 

Registrars’ shareholder helpline: 0371 384 2618 
Registrars’ broker helpline: 0906 559 6025* 

* Calls cost £1.10 per minute plus your phone company’s  
access charge. 

If your shares are held via nominees you should contact them 
with any change of address. 

If you have any general questions about your Company, the 
Investment Manager or performance, please telephone the 
Aberdeen Standard Investments Customer Services Department, 
send an email to inv.trusts@aberdeenstandard. com or write to: 

Aberdeen Standard Investment Trusts 
PO Box 11020 
Chelmsford 
Essex CM99 2DB 

Dividends 
Ordinary dividends are expected to be paid in January, April, July 
and October each year. Shareholders who wish to have dividends 
paid directly into a bank account rather than by cheque to their 
registered address can complete a mandate form for this 
purpose. Mandates may be obtained from Equiniti at the address 
above. The Company operates the BACS system for the payment 
of dividends. Where dividends are paid directly to shareholders’ 
bank accounts, dividend tax vouchers are sent to shareholders’ 
registered addresses. 

Dividend Reinvestment Plan 
Shareholders who wish to use their dividends to purchase 
further shares in the Company by participating in the Company’s 
Dividend Reinvestment Plan can complete a mandate form which 
may be obtained from Equiniti Limited at the above address. 

Dividend Tax Allowance 
The annual tax-free personal allowance for dividend income for 
UK investors is £2,000 for the 2020/21 tax year. Above this 
amount, individuals pay tax on their dividend income at a rate 
dependent on their income tax bracket and personal 
circumstances. The Company provides registered shareholders 
with a confirmation of dividends paid and this should be included 
with any other dividend income received when calculating and 
reporting to HMRC total dividend income received. It is the 
shareholder’s responsibility to include all dividend income when 
calculating any tax liability. 

How to Invest 
Investors can buy and sell shares in the Company directly 
through a stockbroker or indirectly through a lawyer, accountant 
or other professional adviser. Alternatively, for retail clients, 
shares can be bought directly through the Aberdeen Standard 
Investments Children’s Plan, Investment Trust Share Plan or 
Investment Trust Individual Savings Account (“ISA”). 

Aberdeen Standard Investment Plan for Children 
Aberdeen Standard Investments runs an Investment Plan for 
Children (the “Children’s Plan”) which covers a number of 
investment companies under its management including the 
Company. Anyone can invest in the Children’s Plan, including 
parents, grandparents and family friends (subject to the eligibility 
criteria as stated within the terms and conditions). All 
investments are free of dealing charges on the initial purchase of 
shares, although investors will suffer the bid- offer spread, which 
can, on some occasions, be a significant amount. Lump sum 
investments start at £150 per trust, while regular savers may 
invest from £30 per month. Investors simply pay Government 
Stamp Duty (currently 0.5%) on all purchases. Selling costs are 
£10 + VAT. There is no restriction on how long an investor needs 
to invest in the Children’s Plan, and regular savers can stop or 
suspend participation by instructing Aberdeen Standard 
Investments in writing at any time. In common with other 
schemes of this type, all investments are held in nominee 
accounts. Investors have full voting and other rights of  
share ownership. 

Information for Investors 
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Aberdeen Standard Investment Trust Share Plan 
Aberdeen Standard runs a Share Plan (the “Plan”) through which 
shares in the Company can be purchased. There are no dealing 
charges on the initial purchase of shares, although investors will 
suffer the bid-offer spread, which can, on some occasions, be a 
significant amount. Lump sum investments start at £250, while 
regular savers may invest from £100 per month. Investors simply 
pay Government Stamp Duty (currently 0.5%). Selling costs are 
£10 + VAT. There is no restriction on how long an investor needs 
to invest in a Plan, and regular savers can stop or suspend 
participation by instructing Aberdeen Standard Investments in 
writing at any time. In common with other schemes of this type, 
all investments are held in nominee accounts. Investors have full 
voting and other rights of share ownership. 

Aberdeen Standard Investment Trust ISA 
Aberdeen Standard Investments operates an Investment Trust 
ISA (“ISA”) through which an investment may be made of up to 
£20,000 in the 2020/21 tax year. 

There are no brokerage or initial charges for the ISA, although 
investors will suffer the bid-offer spread, which can be a 
significant amount. Investors only pay Government Stamp Duty 
(currently 0.5%) on purchases where applicable. Selling costs are 
£15 + VAT. The annual ISA administration charge is £24 + VAT, 
calculated annually and applied on 31 March (or the last business 
day in March) and collected soon thereafter either by direct debit 
or, if there is no valid direct debit mandate in place, from the 
available cash in the ISA prior to the distribution or reinvestment 
of any income, or, where there is insufficient cash in the ISA, from 
the sale of investments held in the ISA. Under current legislation, 
investments in ISAs can grow free of capital gains tax. 

ISA Transfer 
You can choose to transfer previous tax year investments to us 
which can be invested in the Company while retaining your ISA 
wrapper. The minimum lump sum for an ISA transfer is £1,000, 
subject to a minimum per trust of £250. 

Nominee Accounts and Voting Rights 
All investments in the Aberdeen Standard Investments Children’s 
Plan, Investment Trust Share Plan and Investment Trust ISA are 
held in nominee accounts and investors are provided with the 
equivalent of full voting and other rights of share ownership. 

 

Keeping You Informed 
Further information about the Company may be found on its 
dedicated website: www.slpet.co.uk. This provides access to 
information on the Company’s share price performance, capital 
structure, London Stock Exchange announcements, current and 
historic Annual and Half-Yearly Reports, and the latest factsheet 
on the Company issued by the Manager. 

Alternatively, please call 0808 500 0040 (Freephone) or email 
inv.trusts@aberdeenstandard.com or write to the address for 
Aberdeen Standard Investment Trusts stated above. Details are 
also available at: www.invtrusts.co.uk. 

Other Information 
The Company is a member of The Association of Investment 
Companies (AIC). The AIC publishes a Monthly Information 
Service which contains a wide range of detailed information 
including statistical and performance data on all its members. A 
sample copy can be obtained free of charge from The AIC, 9th 
Floor, 24 Chiswell Street, London EC1Y 4YY (tel: 020 7282 5555) 
along with full details of other publications available from The 
AIC. Alternatively, visit their website on www.theaic.co.uk. 

Packaged Retail and Insurance-based Products (PRIIPs) 
Regulation 
The Packaged Retail and Insurance-based Investment Products 
(PRIIPs) Regulation required a Key Information Document (KID) to 
be published for the Company. A copy of the Company’s KID is 
available to view on the Company’s website www.slpet.co.uk. 

It should be noted that the form and content of the KID is strictly 
prescribed and includes specific information on investment risks, 
performance and costs, which must be provided to all potential 
investors before they can purchase shares in the Company to 
enable them to compare the performance of different 
investment companies.  

Literature Service Request 
For literature and application forms for Aberdeen Standard 
Investment’s investment trust products, please contact us 
through: invtrusts.co.uk. Or telephone:- 0808 500 4000.  Or write 
to:- Aberdeen Standard Investment Trusts, PO Box 11020, 
Chelmsford, Essex CM99 2DB. 

Terms and Conditions 
Terms and conditions for Aberdeen Standard Investments 
managed savings products can also be found under the 
Literature section of our website at: www.invtrusts.co.uk. 

Information for Investors Continued 
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Suitable for Retail/NMPI Status 
The Company’s shares are intended for investors, primarily in the 
UK, including retail investors, professionally-advised private 
clients and institutional investors. Investors should consider 
consulting a financial adviser who specialises in advising on the 
acquisition of shares and other securities before acquiring 
shares. Investors should be capable of evaluating the risks and 
merits of such an investment and should have sufficient 
resources to bear any loss that may result. 

The Company currently conducts its affairs so that the securities 
issued by the Company can be recommended by a financial 
adviser to ordinary retail investors in accordance with the 
Financial Conduct Authority’s rules in relation to non-mainstream 
pooled investments (“NMPIs”) and intends to continue to do so 
for the foreseeable future. The Company’s securities are 
excluded from the Financial Conduct Authority’s restrictions 
which apply to NMPIs because they are securities issued by an 
investment trust. 

Online Dealing 
There are a number of online dealing platforms for private 
investors that offer share dealing, ISAs and other means to invest 
in the Company. Real-time execution-only stockbroking services 
allow you to trade online, manage your portfolio and buy UK 
listed shares. These sites do not give advice. Some comparison 
websites also look at dealing rates and terms. 

Discretionary Private Client Stockbrokers 
If you have a large sum to invest, you may wish to contact a 
discretionary private client stockbroker. They can manage your 
entire portfolio of shares and will advise you on your 
investments. To find a private client stockbroker visit The 
Personal Investment Management & Financial Advice Association 
at: www.pimfa.co.uk. 

Independent Financial Advisers 
To find an adviser who recommends on investment trusts,  
visit unbiased.co.uk. 

Regulation of Stockbrokers 
Before approaching a stockbroker, always check that they are 
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority: 

Tel: 0800 111 6768 or at register.fca.org.uk or  
email: register@fca.org.uk 

Note 
Please remember that past performance is not a guide to the 
future. Stock market and currency movements may cause the 
value of shares and the income from them to fall as well as  
rise and investors may not get back the amount they  
originally invested. 

As with all equity investments, the value of investment trusts 
purchased will immediately be reduced by the difference 
between the buying and selling prices of the shares, the market 
maker’s spread. 

Investors should further bear in mind that the value of any tax 
relief will depend on the individual circumstances of the investor 
and that tax rates and reliefs, as well as the tax treatment of ISAs 
may be changed by future legislation. 
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Directors 
Christina McComb OBE, Chair 
 Jonathon Bond 
Alan Devine 
Diane Seymour-Williams  
Calum Thomson 

Investment Manager 
SL Capital Partners LLP  
1 George Street  
Edinburgh  
EH2 2LL  
United Kingdom 

Company Secretary 
Aberdeen Asset Management PLC  
1 George Street 
Edinburgh  
EH2 2LL 
United Kingdom 

Company Administrator 
IQ EQ Administration Services (UK) Limited  
Two London Bridge 
London  
SE1 9RA  
United Kingdom 

Company Depositary 
IQ EQ Depositary Company (UK) Limited  
Two London Bridge 
London  
SE1 9RA  
United Kingdom 

Company Brokers 
Winterflood Securities  
The Atrium Building  
Cannon Bridge  
London  
EC4R 2GA  
United Kingdom 

Solicitors 
Dickson Minto WS  
16 Charlotte Square 
Edinburgh  
EH2 4DF  
United Kingdom 

Tax Advisers 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
Atria One 
144 Morrison Street  
Edinburgh  
EH3 8EX  
United Kingdom 

Independent Auditor 
BDO LLP 
55 Baker Street 
London  
W1U 7EU  
United Kingdom 

Bankers 
BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A.  
10 Harewood Avenue 
London  
NW1 6AA  
United Kingdom 

Registrars 
Equiniti Limited  
Aspect House  
Spencer Road  
Lancing 
West Sussex  
BN99 6DA  
United Kingdom 

 

Corporate Information 
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